VO2301E
TAPSA – EMERGENCY LIGHTING CENTRAL
BATTERY UNIT
TK2301 – TK2308
Installation and maintenance instructions
KEEP IN A SAFE PLACE FOR LATER USE
2
TAPSA PRODUCT DESCRIPTION Doc. No. : VO2301E
Rev.2; 02.01.2009 PHO
Table of Contents Page
1. Description 3
1.1. Manufacturer 3
1.2. Type code 3
1.3. General description 3
1.4. Technical data 3
1.5. Directives and standards applied 4
2. Operational description 4
2.1. Outputs 4
2.2. Recharging of the batteries 4
2.3. Limits of the mains voltage 4
2.4. Limits of the battery voltage 5
2.5. Alarm relay outputs 5
3. Installation of the system 5
4. Comissioning 6
4.1. Setting the charging current 6
5. Maintenance 6
5.1 Maintenance procedures 7
5.2. Replacing the batteries 7
6. Disposal 7
Appendixes:
Appendix 1. Control panel
Appendix 2. Block diagram
Appendix 3. Mechanical dimensions
Appendix 4. Component layout
Appendix 5. External connection
3
1. Description
1.1. Manufacturer
Teknoware Oy
Ilmarisentie 8
FIN-15200 Lahti
FINLAND
1.2. Type Code
TK2301 … TK2308 (See point 1.4. Technical data)
1.3. General description
Tapsa central battery unit is based on Teknoware’s modular Tapsa –central battery unit family for
emergency lighting. In normal conditions the central unit takes its power from the 230VAC mains
supply recharging the batteries and supplying the maintained luminaire groups with 230VAC voltage.
In the case when the mains supply disappears or drops below 180VAC, the unit switches itself to
emergency mode. Then the supply is taken from the 24VDC batteries and converted to 230VDC,
which is supplied to both maintained and non-maintained luminaire groups. The supply is taken from
the batteries as long as the net supply remains down or until the battery voltage drops to the deep
discharge protection level of 19,2V.
All operations regarding the usage of the central unit can be performed from the control panel of it.
Control panel has also LEDs for the indication of the status of the central unit. The operations of the
panel are described in the appendix 1.
1.4. Technical Data
Mains connection: 230VAC 50Hz 1~
Output voltage: normal mode: 230VAC, emergency mode: 230VDC
Battery voltage: 24VDC
Battery charging time: 12h
Ambient temperature range: +10 … +30C
Input fuse: 5x20mm glass tube 10A
Group fuses: 5x20mm glass tube 630mA (output) and 10A glass tube 24VDC
(input)
Battery fuse TK2301-TK2302: 16A 2-pole circuit breaker QY, curve U2 S 16A/80VDC CBI
Battery fuse TK2303-TK2305: 35A 2-pole circuit breaker QY, curve U2 S 35A/80VDC CBI
Battery fuse TK2306-TK2308: 60A 2-pole circuit breaker QY, curve U2 S 60A/80VDC CBI
Charging circuit fuses: Blade type fuse 15A
Type of the
central unit
Input power
from the main
supply
Outputs Total load capacity
with 1h and 3h
duration
Battery capacity with 1h
and 3h duration
TK2301 370 VA 1 x 120 W 1h 120W / 3h 120W 2x17Ah / 2x38Ah
TK2302 490 VA 2 x 120 W 1h 220W / 3h 220W 2x24Ah / 2x65Ah
TK2303 610 VA 3 x 120 W 1h 360W / 3h 360W 2x38Ah / 2x100Ah
TK2304 730 VA 4 x 120 W 1h 480W / 3h 480W 2x65Ah / 2x100Ah
TK2305 850 VA 5 x 120 W 1h 600W / 3h 480W 2x65Ah / 2x100Ah
TK2306 970 VA 6 x 120 W 1h 720W / 3h 480W 2x65Ah / 2x100Ah
TK2307 1090 VA 7 x 120 W 1h 840W / 3h 480W 2x100Ah / 2x100Ah
TK2308 1210 VA 8 x 120 W 1h 960W / 3h 480W 2x100Ah / 2x100Ah
The central unit is fitted with a mains voltage fuse F2 10AT (inside the unit TS1), battery fuse F1and
recharging circuit fuse F1and F2 (on the charger unit TS2). The battery recharge electronics is fitted
with a battery temperature sensor, which controls the temperature compensation of the recharging
voltage.
The luminaries which are used with the central unit shall be suitable for both AC- and DC-supply.
4
1.5. Directives and standards
The following directives and standards were applied in designing and manufacturing the unit:
EN 50171:2001 Central power supply systems
EN 50081:1992 Electromagnetic compatibility. Residential,
commercial and light industry, generic emission standard